BEFORE THE ENGINEERING AND LAND SURVEYING EX

OF THE STATE OF IOWA |
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IN THE MATTER OF: ) Case No. (08-30 E
)
ROBERT P. CHI1 )

20840 LONDON DRIVE ) CONSENT ORDER

OLYMPIA FIELDS, IL 60461 )
)

RESPONDENT

The Iowa Engineering and Land Surveying Examining Board (Board), and Robert P. Chi
(Respondent) enter into this Consent Order (Order), pursuant to Iowa Code section 17A.10
(2007) and 193 Iowa Administrative Code 7.42:

1. The Board has jurisdiction of this matter pursuant to Iowa Code chapters 17A,
272C, and 542B (2007).
2. Respondent was issued Iowa license number 16280 on the 2™ day of July, 2002.

The license is inactive. The expiration date is December 31, 2009.

3. The Board charged Respondent with violating the Board’s laws pursuant to lowa
Code section 542B.21(6) when his license was revoked by a licensing authority in a different
jurisdiction.

4. After the Notice of Hearing was served, Respondent requested that the Board
permit him to surrender his Iowa license rather than proceed to hearing. Respondent has no
intention of practicing professional engineering in lowa, or any where else as he is retired.

5. Respondent and the Board have agreed to resolve this case. Respondent has a
right to a hearing on the charges, but waives his right to hearing and all attendant rights by
freely and voluntarily entering into this Order. This Consent Order is the final agency order in
a disciplinary contested case.

6. This Order shall be part of the permanent record of Respondent and shall be
considered by the Board in determining the nature and severity of any disciplinary action to be
imposed in the event of any future violations. Respondent agrees the State’s counsel may have
ex parte communications with the Board when presenting this Consent Order to the Board.

7. This Order and the Notice of Hearing and Statement of Charges are public records
available for inspection and copying pursuant to lowa Code chapter 22 (2007).

8. Failure to comply with the provisions of this Order shall be grounds for
disciplinary action pursuant to Iowa Code section 272C.3(2)(a) (2007). However, no action may
be taken against Respondent for violations of these provisions without a hearing, or waiver of
hearing.




9. This Order is subject to approval of the Board:

(a) If the Board fails to approve this Order, it shall be of no
force or effect on any party, and it shall not be admissible for any
purpose in further proceedings in this matter.

(b)  If the Board approves this Order, it shall fully dispose of all
issues in this case.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

Respondent surrenders his Iowa professional engineering license effective the day this
Consent Order is signed by all parties. Respondent shall not seek to reinstate his Iowa license in
the future and shall submit to the Board office his license and renewal card within 10 days of the
date of this Order.

AGREED AND ACCEPTED:

The Respondent The lowa Engineering and Land
Surveying Examining Board

Robert P. Chi By: sty VanBuskirk, PE, Chair
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